

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 06-4125

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DUANE BERCIER,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
NORTHWESTERN DIVISION  
HONORABLE PATRICK A. CONMY  
SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Jeffrey L. Viken, Federal Public Defender  
Orell D. Schmitz, Assistant Federal Public Defender  
324 North 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 1  
Bismarck, ND 58501  
Telephone: (701) 250-4500  
Facsimile: (701) 250-4498

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Summary of the Case.....	i
Request for Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
<b>I.    THE ADMISSION OF IMPROPER HEARSAY           EVIDENCE REQUIRES REVERSAL AND           REMAND FOR A NEW TRIAL.....</b>	17
<b>1.    THREE WITNESSES IMPROPERLY VOUCHERD               FOR BLUE’S CREDIBILITY BY REPEATING               HEARSAY ALLEGATIONS CONTRARY TO               FED. R. EVID. 802 AND THIS COURT’S               HOLDING IN MAURER v. DEPARTMENT OF               CORRECTIONS.....</b>	17

2.	<b>EXHIBIT 6 SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED IN WHOLE OR REDACTED IN PART BECAUSE IT WAS INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY AND CONTAINED MULTIPLE PREJUDICIAL DOUBLE HEARSAY ALLEGATIONS..</b>	24
II.	<b>CONVICTION OF BOTH A GREATER OFFENSE AND A LESSOR INCLUDED OFFENSE BASED UPON A SINGLE TRANSACTION VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY..</b>	30
III.	<b>A RULE 29 JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN ORDERED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF FORCE AS REQUIRED BY <i>UNITED STATES v. ALLERY</i>.</b>	37
IV.	<b>THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT DENIED BERCIER A FAIR TRIAL BY VOUCHING FOR A PROSECUTION WITNESS AND BY IMPROPERLY USING A “GOLDEN RULE” ARGUMENT..</b>	46
1.	<b>THE PROSECUTION IMPROPERLY VOUCHED FOR A WITNESS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT..</b>	47
2.	<b>THE PROSECUTION IMPROPERLY TOLD THE JURORS TO PUT THEMSELVES IN THE PLACE OF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS..</b>	50
	Conclusion.....	53
	Certificate of Service.....	56
	Certificate of Compliance.....	57
	Certificate of Filing.....	58

Addendum

- Judgment..... Add. 1  
- Exhibit 6. .... Add. 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	47
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	31
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 165 (1977).....	3, 31, 36
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	3, 38
<i>Milanovich v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 551 (1961).....	3, 33, 35, 36
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	46
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	46
<u>United States Court of Appeal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lovett v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 1074 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . .	51
<i>Maurer v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 32 F.3d 1286 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .	2, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Spray-Rite Serv. Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1226 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	51
<i>United States v. Allery</i> ,139 F.3d 609 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Allery</i> ,175 F.3d 610 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	3, 15, 41, 45
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 102 F.3d 1440 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Belt</i> , 516 F.2d 873 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>United States v. Blue Bird</i> , 372 F.3d 989 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . .	17

<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 255 F.3d 609 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Bolzer</i> , 367 F.3d 1032 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).. . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	2, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 797 F.2d 691 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 88 F.3d 1495 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).. . . . .	4, 49
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 422 F.3d 738 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).. . . . .	30, 34
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777(6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Chipps</i> , 410 F.3d 438 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	30, 34
<i>United States v. Crow</i> , 148 F.3d 1048 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).. . . . .	3, 40
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 285 F.3d 692 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Cruz-Padilla</i> , 227 F.3d 1064 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Demarrias</i> , 876 F.2d 674 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 507 F.2d 683 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974). . . . .	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 921 F.2d 194 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .	30, 34
<i>United States v. Fire Thunder</i> , 908 F.2d 272 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .	3, 39, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 250 F.3d 653 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).. . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 981 F.2d 422 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).. . . . .	3, 30
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 413 F.3d 770 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).. . . . .	4, 46, 47, 49, 50, 52



<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 968 F.2d 768 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 418 F.2d 818 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969). . . . .	3, 32, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 865 F.2d 188 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). . . . .	4, 47
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 353 F. 3d 617 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Kelton</i> , 519 F.2d 366 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Kenyon</i> , 397 F.3d 1071 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	2, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> , 320 F.2d 3 (2d Cir. 1963). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Larios</i> , 416 F.3d 872 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 988 F.2d 798 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. No Neck</i> , 472 F. 3d 1048 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). . . . .	3, 14, 31
<i>United States v. Palma</i> , 473 F.3d 899 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). . . . .	4, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Pfeifer</i> , 371 F.3d 430 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Plenty Arrows</i> , 946 F.2d 62 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 236 F.3d 982 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	3, 27
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 408 F.3d 484 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	30, 34
<i>United States v. Sickinger</i> , 179 F.3d 1091 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Splain</i> , 545 F.2d 1131 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Sue</i> , 586 F.2d 70 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 915 F.2d 400 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .	49

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 937 F.2d 1469 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>United States v. Turning Bear</i> , 357 F.3d 730 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . .	3, 17, 28
<i>United States v. Two Bulls</i> , 940 F.2d 380 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Wadlington</i> , 233 F.3d 1067(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Water</i> , 413 F.3d 812 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Weiland</i> , 284 F.3d 878 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 11 F.3d 782 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	3, 29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 97 F.3d 240 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	28

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1153. . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 2241. . . . .	39
18 U.S.C. § 2241(a). . . . .	39, 41, 42, 45
18 U.S.C. § 2241(a)(1). . . . .	1, 5, 33, 39, 40, 41
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c). . . . .	32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(1). . . . .	1, 5, 32, 33, 39
18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(C). . . . .	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	2

<u>Secondary Sources</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
FED. R. CRIM. P. 29(a). . . . .	4
FED. R. EVID. 403. . . . .	17, 24, 27, 29
FED. R. EVID. 802. . . . .	2, 17, 18, 21, 27
FED. R. EVID. 803(4).. . . . .	28
FED. R. EVID. 803(6).. . . . .	27
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.4(b)(1). . . . .	39
Sexual Abuse Act of 1986.. . . .	40

<u>Constitution</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fifth Amendment.. . . . .	5, 14, 31, 46, 53
Sixth Amendment. . . . .	36
